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[ G. R. No. 127842, December 15, 2000 ]

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, VS.
LEONORA DULAY, ACCUSED-APPELLANT.




D E C I S I O N

PUNO, J.:

In separate informations filed before the Regional Trial Court of Tayug, Pangasinan,
Branch 52, Leonora Dulay was accused of illegal recruitment in large scale and four
counts of estafa.  The four informations for estafa, docketed as Criminal Case Nos.
T-1672, T-1673, T-1674 and T-1675, alleged that the accused violated paragraph
2(a), Article 315 of the Revised Penal Code, viz:

In Criminal Case No. T-1672:

"That during the period from August to November, 1994, at Barangay
Legaspi, municipality of Tayug, province of Pangasinan, Philippines and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-named accused,
wilfully, unlawfully and feloniously, by means of false representation and
fraudulent acts, received from the complainant RICHARD L. CASTULO the
total sum of EIGHTEEN THOUSAND PESOS (P18,000.00), Philippine
Currency, under an express promise to employ RICHARD L. CASTULO
abroad (Taiwan) but said accused with intent to defraud and with abuse
of confidence and despite repeated demands to comply with her promise
or to return the amount received from the complainant failed and refused
to do so, to the damage and prejudice of the said RICHARD L. CASTULO."
[1]




In Criminal Case No. T-1673:



"That during the period from August to November, 1994, at Barangay
San Roque, municipality of San Nicolas, province of Pangasinan,
Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-
named accused, wilfully, unlawfully and feloniously, by means of false
representation and fraudulent acts, received from the complainant
EDUARDO M. DRAPEZA the total sum of TWENTY THREE THOUSAND
PESOS (P23,000.00), Philippine Currency, under an express promise to
employ EDUARDO M. DRAPEZA abroad (Taiwan) but said accused with
intent to defraud and with abuse of confidence and despite repeated
demands to comply with her promise or to return the amount received
from the complainant failed and refused to do so, to the damage and



prejudice of the said EDUARDO M. DRAPEZA."[2]

In Criminal Case No. T-1674:



"That during the period from August to November, 1994, at Barangay
San Roque, municipality of San Nicolas, province of Pangasinan,
Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-
named accused, wilfully, unlawfully and feloniously, by means of false
representation and fraudulent acts, received from the complainant ODON
V. OROSA the total sum of TWENTY THREE THOUSAND PESOS
(P23,000.00), Philippine Currency, under an express promise to employ
ODON V. OROSA abroad (Taiwan) but said accused with intent to defraud
and with abuse of confidence and despite repeated demands to comply
with her promise or to return the amount received from the complainant
failed and refused to do so, to the damage and prejudice of the said
ODON V. OROSA."[3]




In Criminal Case No. T-1675:



"That during the period from August to November, 1994, at Barangay
Legaspi, municipality of Tayug, province of Pangasinan, Philippines and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-named accused,
wilfully, unlawfully and feloniously, by means of false representation and
fraudulent acts, received from the complainant RICARDO C. ILASIN the
total sum of TWENTY THREE THOUSAND PESOS (P23,000.00), Philippine
Currency, under an express promise to employ RICARDO C. ILASIN
abroad (Taiwan) but said accused with intent to defraud and with abuse
of confidence and despite repeated demands to comply with her promise
or to return the amount received from the complainant failed and refused
to do so, to the damage and prejudice of the said RICARDO C. ILASIN."
[4]

In Criminal Case No. T-1676, a prosecution for illegal recruitment in large scale, the
information reads:




"That during the month from August to November, 1994, at Barangay
San Roque and Barangay Legaspi, municipality of San Nicolas and
municipality of Tayug, province of Pangasinan, Philippines and within the
jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-named accused, did then
and there wilfully, unlawfully and feloniously  recruit RICARDO C. ILASIN,
EDUARDO M. DRAPEZA, ODON V. OROSA and RICHARD L. CASTULO, for
employment abroad, without first securing the requisite license or
authority from the Department of Labor and Employment."[5]

Accused, assisted by her counsel de oficio, pleaded not guilty to all of the charges
against her.[6] The prosecution then presented the alleged victims of the accused as



witnesses in a consolidated hearing of the above indictments.

Complainant Eduardo Drapeza,[7] jobless, testified that he first met the accused in
August 1994 at Barangay San Roque, San Nicolas, Pangasinan.   With accused at
that time was Glory Orosa, Drapeza's godmother. In that meeting, the accused
asked Drapeza if he wanted to apply for a job in Taiwan as a worker in a thread
factory. The accused informed Drapeza the amount of money needed to go to
Taiwan.  Drapeza told the accused to talk to his parents which she did a week later.
Drapeza's parents agreed after the accused explained the job Drapeza would get, its
salary and the procedure to be followed.   Drapeza advanced to the accused three
thousand pesos (P3,000.00) to cover the expenses that would be incurred for his
medical examination in Manila.  Drapeza was not given any receipt.

After Drapeza's physical examination, the secretary of the examining physician
issued to him a receipt in the amount of eight hundred fifty pesos (P850.00).  One
week after his examination, the accused took this receipt from Drapeza when they
saw each other again at San Roque, San Nicolas.   On the same occasion, the
accused asked Drapeza for five thousand pesos (P5,000.00) in payment for her
services in processing complainant's application.   Drapeza paid and was given a
receipt.[8]

On September 1, 1994, Drapeza gave the accused fifteen thousand pesos
(P15,000.00) in payment of his plane fare.   A receipt was issued to Drapeza.[9]

Apparently, the accused informed Drapeza that his prospective employer would be
coming to the Philippines and it was best for him to be ready with his ticket as he
may be brought to Taiwan.   Drapeza went with the accused to a travel agency in
Makati to buy the plane ticket.  They were not, however, able to buy the ticket for
the accused alleged there was no ticket available.

When the accused returned to San Roque to get money from other job applicants,
Drapeza inquired about his plane ticket.   The accused answered in the affirmative
but explained that she did not bring it with her. Drapeza never saw the accused
again.  He received news that she has been jailed for illegal recruitment.

Drapeza declared that the money he gave to the accused came from loans from a
cousin bearing an interest of one cavan of palay for every one thousand pesos
(P1,000.00) borrowed.  This interest, he said, matures every harvest time.  Since he
was not able to get the Taiwan job, Drapeza expressed the fear that he may not be
able to pay his loans.

Drapeza said that the accused did not show him any authority or license to recruit
applicants for job placement abroad. Drapeza admitted that he did not demand from
the accused her license because the latter explained to him that he would be
employed in Taiwan through direct hiring.

Complainant Odon Orosa,[10] a driver, testified that in August 1994, he was in the
house of his sister-in-law, Clarita Salagubang, at San Roque, San Nicolas,
Pangasinan.   Orosa and the accused knew each other as they took part in the
construction of Salagubang's house in 1986.  The accused asked him if he wanted to
work in Taiwan as a company driver.   Orosa was assured that he could easily get
employed in Taiwan if he could pay the accused one-half of the placement fees and



the remainder, after he has started working in Taiwan.   His wife, Glory, gave the
accused five thousand pesos (P5,000.00), for which a receipt was issued.[11] The
accused returned in October and again asked for money from Orosa as payment for
his plane ticket.  Orosa handed nine thousand pesos (P9,000.00) to the accused and
a receipt was again issued by the accused.[12] Orosa also gave the accused three
thousand pesos (P3,000.00) for his medical examination.   The payment was not
covered by a receipt.   After one month, the accused asked Orosa for additional
money for his plane ticket.   Orosa, through his wife, paid another six thousand
pesos (P6,000.00).   The amount was receipted.[13] Orosa was assured he could
leave for Taiwan in January of the following year. January came but Orosa was not
able to go to Taiwan.   He later discovered that the accused was already in jail at
Lingayen, Pangasinan for illegal recruitment.  Orosa admitted that he did not ask the
accused to show her license to recruit upon the assurance that he was going to
Taiwan through direct hiring.

Complainant Ricardo Ilasin,[14] a security guard, testified that he met the accused in
June or July 1994 at Barangay Legaspi.  The accused informed Ilasin that she was
recruiting persons to work in Taiwan as caretakers of a piggery.  The compensation
was fifteen thousand pesos (P15,000.00) a month.  The accused also told Ilasin that
he could pay for her services through salary deduction.  Hence, Ilasin contracted a
loan and mortgaged the land of his father to meet the required expenses for his
work abroad.

For his medical examination, Ilasin paid to the accused three thousand pesos
(P3,000.00) without a receipt.  He also gave five thousand pesos (P5,000.00) to the
accused for her services for which a receipt was issued.[15] In September 1994, the
accused asked Ilasin to give fifteen thousand pesos (P15,000.00) for his airplane
ticket.   Ilasin paid the amount inside a travel agency in Makati where the accused
tried to buy the ticket.  However, the accused returned to Ilasin without the ticket
on the pretext that there was no ticket available.   The money paid for Ilasin's
airplane ticket was covered by a receipt.[16] Ilasin did not see the accused again.

Like the other complainants, Ilasin did not ask the accused if she was authorized by
the Philippine Overseas Employment Administration (POEA) to recruit employees. 
He said that the accused did not require him to fill up any application form or to
submit pictures.  As he was assured that he would be working abroad through direct
hiring, he immediately trusted the accused.

Complainant Richard Castulo,[17] also a security guard, alleged that he was in the
house of Ilasin when the accused came to recruit workers.   She told Castulo that
she was looking for people to work as caretakers of a piggery in Taiwan on a direct
hiring arrangement.   The monthly compensation was fifteen thousand pesos
(P15,000.00) and the period of employment was two years.  In his desire to help his
parents, Castulo accepted the offer.  To process his application, Castulo was asked to
pay five thousand pesos (P5,000.00).  On the same day, Castulo gave the amount
to the accused for which a receipt[18] was issued.   A few days later, the accused
required Castulo to pay ten thousand pesos (P10,000.00) for his plane ticket. 
Castulo gave the money at Ilasin's house which transaction was evidenced by a
receipt dated September 12, 1994.[19] Castulo also paid two thousand pesos
(P2,000.00) to the accused for his medical examination.   The payment was



receipted.[20] Castulo again gave one thousand pesos (P1,000.00) to the accused
for the processing of his passport and her transportation expenses.   However, the
payment was not covered by a receipt. Like the other complainants, Castulo was not
able to leave for Taiwan on the date promised by the accused.   All the money
Castulo gave to the accused came from loans.

As a common witness in all of the above criminal cases, Glory Orosa,[21] wife of
complainant Orosa, testified that she was at the house of Virgilio Salagubang, her
brother, when the accused recruited her husband.   The accused promised to her
husband a job in Taiwan as a driver.  She personally delivered the money demanded
by the accused for her services.   She paid to the accused five thousand pesos
(P5,000.00) as placement fee for which a receipt was issued,[22] then nine thousand
pesos (P9,000.00) for which another receipt was given.[23] In addition, she gave to
the accused six thousand pesos (P6,000.00) in full payment of her husband's plane
ticket which was also receipted[24] and three thousand pesos (P3,000.00) for
medical fees for which no receipt was issued.

According to Glory, the accused promised her husband that he could leave for
Taiwan in January of 1995.  When they never heard from the accused, she and the
relatives of the other complainants went to the house of the accused at Binaloan,
Pangasinan. From her neighbors, they discovered that the accused was already in
jail for illegal recruitment.   Although in jail, the accused assured Glory that her
husband could still go to Taiwan in due time.

The prosecution formally rested its case on November 28, 1994. The trial court
ordered the defense to begin presenting its evidence on January 10, 1995.   After
numerous postponements,[25] the accused showed a disinclination in defending
herself.  Her counsel de parte withdrew alleging that she did not take any effort to
confer with him.[26] A counsel de oficio was appointed to represent the accused.  In
the hearing of October 29, 1996, the accused simply remained on her seat and cried
even after the court interpreter called her to take the witness stand.[27] On
November 7, 1996, the counsel de oficio of the accused manifested that he was
submitting the case for decision without any evidence for the defense due to the
non-cooperation of the accused.  The trial court asked the accused to comment on
the manifestation of her counsel but she just remained silent.[28] Considering the
manifestation of her counsel and the fact that the case had already dragged on for a
long time in violation of the periods prescribed by the Supreme Court, the trial court
declared the case submitted for decision.[29]

After assessing the evidence of the prosecution, the trial court found the accused
guilty of illegal recruitment in large scale in Criminal Case No. T-1676 and sentenced
her to suffer the penalty of life imprisonment and to pay a fine of one hundred
thousand pesos (P100,000.00).   In the criminal cases for estafa, the accused was
likewise found guilty as charged and accordingly sentenced: (1) to suffer
imprisonment of 2 years, 11 months and 10 days to 6 years, 8 months and 20 days
and to pay Richard Castulo P18,000.00 plus interest as actual damages, P10,000.00
as moral damages, and P5,000.00 as exemplary damages in Criminal Case No. T-
1672; (2) to suffer imprisonment of 4 years and 2 months to 8 years and to pay
Eduardo Drapeza P23,000.00 plus interest as actual damages, P10,000.00 as moral
damages, and P5,000.00 as exemplary damages in Criminal Case No. T-1673; (3) to


